

STATE OF TEXAS

§

§

COUNTY OF FORT BEND

§

**FIFTH AMENDMENT TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 8  
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES PURSUANT TO RFP 15-072**

**THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT** is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County (hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and WSP USA, Inc. formerly dba as Parsons Brinckerhoff, (the “Contractor”), a company authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas.

WHEREAS, the parties have executed and accepted that certain Work Authorization No. 8 on or about August 6, 2019, and as amended on December 3, 2019, February 11, 2020, May 27, 2020 and December 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the following changes are incorporated as if a part of the WA No.8 incorporated by reference in the same as if fully set forth verbatim herein:

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the parties do mutually agree as follows:

1. Replace Attachment B, Cost Proposal with revised Attachment B, attached hereto as “Attachment B”.

All terms and conditions of WA No. 8, including any addenda or amendments, not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect for the term of Agreement. If there is a conflict between this Fifth Amendment and WA No. 8, the provisions of this Fifth Amendment shall prevail with regard to the conflict.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged.

*{Execution Page Follows}*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties put their hands to this Amendment on the dates indicated below.

**FORT BEND COUNTY**

**WSP USA, Inc.**

\_\_\_\_\_  
KP George, County Judge

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Agent- Signature

\_\_\_\_\_  
Date

James Caughorn  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Agent- Printed Name

ATTEST:

Vice President  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Title

\_\_\_\_\_  
Laura Richard, County Clerk

1/6/2021  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Date

**AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE**

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of \$ \_\_\_\_\_ to accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this contract.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor

# ATTACHMENT B

Cost Proposal



WSP USA

wsp.com

## Attachment B: Cost Proposal

The cost proposal has been revised as below:

	Hourly Rate	Task 1	Task 2	Total
		Labor (Hours)		
<b><i>Nancy R. Edmonson</i></b>				
Principal	\$150.00	33	47	80
Analyst	\$65.00	28	53	81
Subtotal		\$6,770.00	\$10,495.00	\$17,265.00
<b><i>WSP</i></b>				
Senior Planning Manager	\$297.30	1		1
Project Manager	\$149.15	25	21	46
Senior Project Accountant	\$101.18	5	5	10
Lead Planner/Grant Specialist	\$129.59	84	34	118
Transportation Planner	\$80.78	20	13	33
Lead Financial Planner	\$261.58	2	1	3
Subtotal		\$17,556.27	\$9,355.83	\$26,912.10
<b>Total Labor Cost</b>		<b>\$24,326.27</b>	<b>\$19,850.83</b>	<b>\$44,177.10</b>
<b><i>Nancy R. Edmonson</i></b>				
Direct Expenses				\$250.00
<b><i>WSP</i></b>				
Direct Expenses				\$121.92
<b>Total Direct Expense</b>				<b>\$371.92</b>
<b>Total Cost</b>				<b>\$44,549.02</b>